

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)	
COUNCIL, INC.; CENTER FOR SCIENCE)	
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; FOOD)	
ANIMAL CONCERNS TRUST; PUBLIC)	
CITIZEN, INC.; and UNION OF)	
CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	11 CIV 3562 (THK)
)	ECF Case
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG)	
ADMINISTRATION; MARGARET)	
HAMBURG, in her official capacity as)	
Commissioner, United States Food and Drug)	
Administration; CENTER FOR)	
VETERINARY MEDICINE; BERNADETTE)	
DUNHAM, in her official capacity as)	
Director, Center for Veterinary Medicine;)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; and)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official)	
capacity as Secretary, United States)	
Department of Health and Human Services,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT’S BRIEF CONCERNING
A SCHEDULE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE COURT’S ORDER**

Mitchell S. Bernard (MB 5823)
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
40 West 20th Street
New York, New York 10011
(212) 727-2700
(212) 727-1773 (fax)
mbernard@nrdc.org

Avinash Kar, *admitted pro hac vice*
Jennifer A. Sorenson, *admitted pro hac vice*
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
111 Sutter Street, 20th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 875-6100
(415) 875-6161 (fax)
akar@nrdc.org; jsorenson@nrdc.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: May 25, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
Factual Background	2
Procedural Background.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Judicially Imposed Schedule Is Necessary to Ensure FDA’s Prompt Compliance with the Court’s Order	5
A. This Court Should Disregard FDA’s Attempts to Reargue the Merits	5
B. This Court Has Authority to Impose a Schedule for Compliance	6
C. FDA’s Intransigence Demonstrates the Need for a Court-Ordered Schedule	10
II. FDA’s Proposed Schedule Is Leisurely	14
A. Eleven to Seventeen Months to Issue Updated Notices Is Excessive.....	14
1. Time to Search CVM’s Files	14
2. Time to Search Publicly Available Literature	16
3. Time to Review the Evidence and Frame Arguments	18
4. Time to Draft, Review, Edit, and Publish the Updated Notices	20
B. This Court Should Direct FDA to Conduct Any Required Hearing with All Reasonable Speed	21
III. This Court Should Not Countenance FDA’s Scare Tactics	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United,
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)6, 12

Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. Costle,
562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977)7

Barnett v. Califano,
580 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1978).....7, 22

In re Barr Labs., Inc.,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)25

Baystate Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt,
587 F. Supp. 2d 37, 41 (D.D.C. 2008)8

Butts v. Barnhart,
416 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2005)7, 22

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)6

In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.,
531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)6

Families for Freedom v. Napolitano,
628 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)7

Farmworker Justice Fund, Inc. v. Brock,
811 F.2d 613 (D.C. Cir. 1987)7

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
423 U.S. 326 (1976).....9

In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union,
958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 6-7

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Dep’t of Labor,
554 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 2009)8

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)8

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 411 F. Supp. 864 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	7
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA</i> , 724 F. Supp. 1013 (D.D.C. 1989)	7
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Heckler</i> , 602 F. Supp. 611 (D.D.C. 1985)	7
<i>Qwest Commc’ns Int’l v. FCC</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2006)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	9
<i>White v. Mathews</i> , 559 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1977).....	7, 22

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 12.70	23
21 C.F.R. § 12.125	23
21 C.F.R. § 12.130(c).....	23-24
21 C.F.R. § 514.200	21
21 C.F.R. § 558.15	2
21 C.F.R. § 558.15(a).....	2

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	4, 6
21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)(1)(B)	2
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(1)-(2)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

38 Fed. Reg. 9811 (Apr. 20, 1973)	3
42 Fed. Reg. 43,772 (Aug. 30, 1977).....	2
42 Fed. Reg. 56,264 (Oct. 21, 1977).....	2
76 Fed. Reg. 79,697 (Dec. 22, 2011)	4
<i>Emergence of the Superbug: Antimicrobial Resistance in the United States,</i> <i>Hearing before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions,</i> S. Hrg. No. 110-989 (2008)	15, 17
<i>In re: Enrofloxacin for Poultry, FDA Dkt. No. 00N-1571 (Apr. 10, 2002)</i>	23
